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Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc. ,4 
the Court held that both vertical maximum RPM and 
vertical minimum RPM, respectively, are to be given 
rule-of-reason treatment. Thus, instead of being 
summarily condemned as per se illegal, business 
methods and practices involving the use of vertical 
maximum or minimum RPM are subjected to an 
individualized factual inquiry into the nature, 
purpose and history
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Long before Khan , which was decided in 1997, 
however, the Court had expressed skepticism about 
the harm caused by vertical price restraints. 
Specifically, in its 1990 decision in Atlantic Richfield 
Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.  (ARCO),8 the Court 
considered the complaint of USA Petroleum (USA), 
an independent, discount, retail marketer of gasoline 
that competed directly with Atlantic Richfield 
(ARCO), a vertically integrated oil company that 
marketed gasoline through its own gas stations and 
through ARCO-branded dealers. USA claimed that it 
had been harmed by ARCO’s alleged vertical 
maximum RPM scheme with ARCO dealers because 
this scheme had the effect of eliminating “compe-
tition that would otherwise exist among ARCO-
branded dealers,” and fixing, stabilizing, and main-
taining the retail price of ARCO-branded gasoline “at 
artificially low and uncompetitive levels.”9 

The ARCO Court held that USA had failed to 
show antitrust injury required for a private action 
under Section 4 of the Clayton Act, and that an 
allegation that the challenged practice is subject to a 
rule of per se illegality did not obviate the 

                                                                 
8 495 U.S. 328 (1990). 

9 Id.
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requirement to show antitrust injury.10 “Although a 
vertical, maximum-price-fixing agreement is unlaw-
ful under § 1 of the Sherman Act, it does not cause a 
competitor antitrust injury unless it results in 
predatory pricing.… [I]n the context of pricing prac-
tices, only predatory pricing has the requisite anti-
competitive effect.”11 

But ARCO was more than just a recitation of the 
antitrust injury requirement previously articulated 
in Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl -O-Mat, Inc. ,12 or 
the distinction between vigorous price cutting and 
predatory pricing previously observed in Cargill, Inc. 

                                                                 
10 Id.  at 346. 
11 Id.  at 339. The Court assumed for the sake of argument “that 
Albrecht  correctly held that vertical, maximum price fixing is 
subject to the per se rule.” Id.  at 335. After ARCO, lower courts 
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v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc. 13 Equally importantly, 
the decision was also an implicit recognition by the 
Court, based on the record before it, that even a 
vertical price restraint can have procompetitive 
effects on interbrand competition—thereby calling 
into question the wisdom of a rule of per se illegality: 
“Indeed, the gravamen of [USA’s] complaint—that 
the price-fixing scheme between [ARCO] and its 
dealers enabled those dealers to increase their 
sales—amounts 
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road to the rule of reason for the agencies can hardly 
be described as a straight path. 

In what can now be regarded as a historical 
footnote, the DOJ brought its only felony prosecution 
of vertical price-fixing in the 1980 case of United 
States v. Cuisinarts, Inc. ,



http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/0867.pdf
http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/0867.pdf


http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/0105.pdf
http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/0105.pdf
http://www.ftc.gov/os/1997/05/c3739.do.pdf
http://www.ftc.gov/os/1997/05/pitovsky.htm
http://www.ftc.gov/os/1997/05/pitovsky.htm
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Commissioner Roscoe Starek’s assertion in dissent 
that per se treatment should be predicated on 
evidence of a manufacturer or dealer cartel, or 
market power.24 

In its 2000 consent decree in Nine West Group 
Inc. ,25 the FTC enforced a similar ban against the 
use of RPM, this time with respect to the sale of Nine 
West’s branded women’s footwear. Commissioners 
Orson Swindle and Thomas Leary issued a 
statement, however, in which they openly questioned 
whether their conclusions and votes would have been 
different were vertical minimum RPM analyzed under 
the rule of reason—consistently with the treatment 
of vertical maximum RPM after the Supreme Court’s 
1997 decision in Khan .26 

Years later, in 2008, the FTC would get the 
opportunity to reexamine its decision in Nine West 

                                                                                                                                     
agreement that resale price maintenance can have procom-
petitive effects.” Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, 
Inc., 551 U.S. 877, 900 (2007). 
24 Compare Stmt. of Chairman Robert Pitofsky et al., 1997 FTC 
LEXIS 107, at *14, with Dissenting Stmt. of Comm’r Roscoe B. 
Starek, III, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Am. Cyanamid Co., Dkt. No. C-
3739, 1997 FTC LEXIS 107, at *35–42 (May 16, 1997), 
available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/1997/05/starek.htm.  
25 Dkt. No. C-3937, 2000 FTC LEXIS 48 (Apr. 11, 2000), availa-
ble at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/04/ninewest.do.htm.  
26 Stmt. of Comm’rs Orson Swindle & Thomas B. Leary, Fed. 
Trade Comm’n, Nine West Grp. Inc., Dkt. No. C-3937, 
2000 FTC LEXIS 48, at *6 (Apr. 11, 2000) (“We do not know 
what conclusion we might have reached had Nine West’s 
behavior been analyzed under the rule of reason, because that 
question did not arise.”), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/ 
2000/04/ninewestswindleleary.htm. 
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Group Inc. ,27 following the Supreme Court’s 2007 
decision in Leegin. Specifically, the FTC granted 
Nine West’s petition to reopen and modify the 
consent order based on changed conditions of law 
with respect to RPM agreements after Leegin.28 The 
agency concluded that Nine West should be permit-
ted to engage in RPM agreements because Nine West 
had shown that it lacks market power and is itself 
the impetus behind the use of RPM.29 

The FTC also took from the Supreme Court’s 
discussion of RPM in Leegin, however, the view that 
circumstances can arise in which RPM 
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The Court in Khan  thus did not do away with the 
scenarios articulated in Albrecht  that might create
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dominant or powerful manufacturer or retailer.41 To 
identify such scenarios, the Court suggested some 
factors: namely, (1) the number of manufacturers 
within a given industry that make use of vertical 
minimum RPM;42 (2) the source of or impetus for 
using vertical minimum RPM;43 and (3) whether the 
relevant entity possesses market power.44 

In addition to identifying the scenarios and factors 
that may point to an anticompetitive use of vertical 
price restraints, the Court in Leegin also suggested 

                                                                                                                                     
retailers is per se unlawful, a vertical RPM agreement that 
facilitates such conduct would need to be held unlawful as well 
under the rule of reason. Id.  
41 Id.  at 893–94 (“A dominant retailer, for example, might 
request resale price maintenance to forestall innovation in 
distribution that decreases costs.… A manufacturer with 
market power, by comparison, might use resale price 
maintenance to give retailers an incentive not to sell the 
products of smaller rivals or new entrants.”).  
42 Id.  at 897 (“When only a few manufacturers lacking market 
power adopt the practice, there is little likelihood it is 
facilitating a manufacturer cartel, for a cartel then can be 
undercut by rival manufacturers.… Likewise, a retailer cartel is 
unlikely when only a single manufacturer in a competitive 
market uses resale price maintenance.”). 
43 Id.  at 897–98 (“If there is evidence retailers were the impetus 
for a vertical price restraint, there is a greater likelihood that 
the restraint facilitates a retailer cartel or supports a dominant, 
inefficient retailer.… If, by contrast, a manufacturer adopted 
the policy independent of retailer pressure, the restraint is less 
likely to promote anticompetitive conduct.”). 
44 Id.  at 898 (“As a final matter, that a dominant manufacturer 
or retailer can abuse resale price maintenance for 
anticompetitive purposes may not be a serious concern unless 
the relevant entity has market power.”). 
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that the rule-of-reason analysis need not always be 
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appropriate under some circumstances.48 In Leegin, 
however, the Fifth Circuit, in a second appeal after 
remand from the Supreme Court, saw no need to 
decide whether Leegin’s RPM arrangements should be 
deemed “presumptively illegal” or “inherently 
suspect” because PSKS’s vertical price restraint 
claim failed anyway as a matter of market 
definition.49 

In Toledo Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack 
Trucks, Inc. ,50 decided after Leegin, the Third Circuit 
concluded on summary judgment that Toledo Mack 
Sales & Service, an authorized dealer of Mack 
trucks, had presented sufficient evidence of an illegal 
RPM agreement between the manufacturer, Mack 
Trucks, and its dealers.



http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0010203/090410nammdo.pdf
http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0010203/090410nammdo.pdf


 
 
 
 

- 18 - 
 

 
 

II. 



 
 
 
 

- 19 - 
 

 
 

in real-life application. It has thus spawned a 
number of Supreme Court (and lower court) 
decisions that have attempted to clarify its contours 
and limit its scope. Notably, in United States v. 
Parke, Davis & Co. ,59 the Court traced the evolution 
of the Colgate doctrine through a series of 
subsequent Court decisions60 and purportedly clari-
fied the doctrine as follows: 

Thus, whatever uncertainty previously existed 
as to the scope of the Colgate doctrine, Bausch & 
Lomb  and Beech-Nut  plainly fashioned its 
dimensions as meaning no more than that a simple 
refusal to sell to customers who will not resell at 
prices suggested by the seller is permissible under 
the Sherman Act. In other words, an unlawful 
combination is not just such as arises from a price 
maintenance agreement, express or implied; such a 
combination is also organized if the producer 
secures adherence to his suggested prices by 
means which go beyond his mere declination to sell 
to a customer who will not observe his announced 
policy.61 

The Parke, Davis  majority added that “[w]hen the 
manufacturer’s actions, as here, go beyond mere 
announcement of his policy and the simple refusal to 
deal, and he employs other means which effect 
adherence to his resale prices, this countervailing 
consideration is not present and therefore he has put 

                                                                 
59 362 U.S. 29 (1960). 

60 Id.  at 36–43. 
61 Id.  at 43 (citing United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., 
321 U.S. 707 (1944), and FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co., 
257 U.S. 441 (1922)). 
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together a combination in violation of the Sherman 
Act.”62 

Three Justices dissented from the Parke, Davis 
majority’s purported clarification and narrowing of 
the Colgate doctrine, however. In their view, the 
majority’s restatement failed to clarify the doctrine 
because it remained unclear whether and how “other 
means” beyond a “simple refusal to deal,” taken by a 
manufacturer to “effect adherence” to its pre-
announced policy, would necessarily push the rele-
vant facts within the proscription of a contract, 
combination, or conspiracy under Section 1.63 More-
over, in the dissent’s view, the majority’s approach 
would transform the basis of the Colgate doctrine 
from one of statutory construction (i.e., the absence 
of concerted action required by Section 1) to one of 
social and economic policy (i.e., the point at which a 
manufacturer should be seen as overstepping the 
bounds of its prerogative to deal with whom it 
chooses).64 

Along these lines, one question that has come up 
repeatedly in both the Supreme Court and the lower 

                                                                 
62 Id.  at 44 (emphasis added). 
63 Id.  at 53 (Harlan, J., dissenting) (“But we are left wholly in 
the dark as to what the purported new standard is for 
establishing a ‘contract, combination … or conspiracy.’”). Stated 
differently, even if a manufacturer takes additional steps 
beyond a pre-announced policy and simple refusal to deal, those 
steps arguably might still constitute unilateral action. 
64 Id.  at 57 (Harlan, J., dissenting) (“But contrary to the long 
understanding of bench and bar, the Court treats Colgate as 
turning not on the absence of the concerted action explicitly 
required by §§ 1 and 3 of the Sherman Act, but upon the Court’s 
notion of ‘countervailing’ social policies.”). 
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courts after Colgate is whether manufacturer 
coercion of dealer adherence would take the 
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In 
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By contrast, in Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, 
Inc. ,76 Judge Posner of the Seventh Circuit held that 
cases like Parke, Davis  and Albrecht  involving some 
evidence of coercion simply mean “that a plaintiff 
who is an involuntary participant must prove that 
the defendant induced his participation by conduct 
that went beyond merely announcing a policy of 
terminating dealers who sell below suggested retail 
prices[.]”77 In his view, Monsanto  did not “go so far as 
to rule that if a supplier telephones a dealer and tells 
him ‘Raise your price by next Thursday, or I’ll ship 
you defective goods,’ and the dealer merely grunts, 
but complies, this is not actionable as an agreement 
to fix dealer’s resale price.”78 

In summary, the lower courts seem to be in 
agreement that “coercion” requires additional 
conduct on the part of a manufacturer beyond 
announcing a policy of terminating dealers who fail 
to adhere to a suggested resale price and securing 
“unwilling compliance” by virtue of the latent threat 

                                                                                                                                     
restraints … induced by the communicated danger of termi-
nation.’” (quoting Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp., 
392 U.S. 134, 142 (1968))). But see Jeanery, 849 F.2d at 1165 
(Reinhardt, J., dissenting) (“The majority gives no authority—
and certainly none can be found in Colgate or Monsanto —for 
the position that a manufacturer may not only unilaterally 
terminate a dealer, but it may also use a variety of 
intermediate coercive tactics designed to disrupt the dealer’s 
business operations, without fear of running afoul of the 
antitrust laws.”). 
76 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987). 

77 Id.  at 1163. 
78 Id.  at 1164. 
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contained in that announced policy.79 They remain 
divided in their views, however, as to what 
additional conduct will suffice to show “coercion,” 
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made about the terminated dealer by another dealer 
to the manufacturer? In other words, could the 
causal relationship between the dealer’s complaint 
and the manufacturer’s termination support a 
finding of concerted action under Section 1 with 
respect to vertical price-fixing? 

To answer this question, one must remember that 
a violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act requires 
two elements: (1) an agreement (i.e., contract, 
combination, or conspiracy), and (2) an unlawful 
objective or scheme (i.e., an unreasonable restraint of 
trade or commerce—in this case, vertical price-
fixing). 

With respect to the first element, the Supreme 
Court held in Monsanto Co. v. Spray -Rite Service 
Corp.80 that dealer complaints about “price cutters” 
alone are not enough to establish an agreement.81  
There are at least two reasons why that should be so. 
First, complaints about the activities of rival dealers 
are a normal byproduct of a competitive distribution 
system.82 Second, such complaints are an important 
source of information for the manufacturer, who 

                                                                 
80 465 U.S. 752 (1984). 
81 Id.  at 763 (“Permitting an agreement to be inferred merely 
from the existence of complaints, or even from the fact that 
termination came about ‘in response to’ complaints, could deter 
or penalize perfectly legitimate conduct.”). 
82 Id.  (“As Monsanto points out, complaints about price cutters 
‘are natural—and from the manufacturer’s perspective, unavoi-
dable—reactions by distributors to the activities of their rivals.’ 
Such complaints, particularly where the manufacturer has 
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must coordinate with all of its dealers to ensure an 
efficient distribution system.83 

Based on these reasons, the Monsanto Court held 
that “something more than evidence of complaints is 
needed[;] [t]here must be evidence that tends to 
exclude the possibility that the manufacturer and 
nonterminated distributors were acting indepen-
dently.”84 More specifically, what is expected from an 
antitrust plaintiff is “direct or circumstantial 
evidence that reasonably tends to prove that the 
manufacturer and others ‘had a conscious commit-
ment to a common scheme designed to achieve an 
unlawful objective.’”85 
                                                                 
83 Id.  at 763–64 (“Moreover, distributors are an important 
source of information for manufacturers. In order to assure an 
efficient distribution system, manufacturers and distributors 
constantly must coordinate their activities to assure that their 
product will reach the consumer persuasively and efficiently.”) 
(citations omitted). 
84 Id.  at 764. The Court clarified, however, that it did not mean 
to say that evidence of complaints had no probative value. 
Rather, the burden remained on an antitrust plaintiff to come 
forward with additional evidence of the existence of a contract, 
combination, or conspiracy. Id.  at 764 n.8. 
85 Id.  at 764 (quoting Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. 
Texaco, Inc., 637 F.2d 105, 111 n.2 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 
451 U.S. 911 (1981)). Accord Bailey’s, Inc. v. Windsor Am., Inc., 
948 F.2d 1018, 1030 (6th Cir. 1991) (holding that there was no 
evidence that Windsor, the manufacturer, entered into any 
vertical price-fixing agreement because the reasonable 
inference was that Windsor “terminated direct sales to one 
customer in order to retain or increase the volume of business it 
did with other customers,” which in of itself is not illegal); 
Garment Dist., Inc. v. Belk Stores Servs., Inc., 799 F.2d 905, 
908–09 (4th Cir. 1986) (holding that there was no “conscious 
commitment to a common scheme designed to achieve an 
unlawful objective” because Belk, the complaining retailer, and 



 
 
 
 

- 28 - 
 

 
 

Four years later, in Business Electronics Corp. v. 
Sharp Electronics Corp. ,86 the Supreme Court 
addressed the question of dealer complaints from the 
standpoint of the second element of a Section 1 
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restrict competition and reduce output.”88 The Court 
resisted the invitation to indulge in formalism under 
which “only those agreements imposing vertical 
restraints that contain the word ‘price,’ or that affect 
the ‘prices’ charged by dealers” would be invalidated 
as per se illegal.89 Instead, the Court observed that 
all vertical, non-price restraints will have some effect 
on the prices charged by dealers to the extent they 
are intended to ensure that dealers will find it 
sufficiently profitable to offer additional, desirable 
services to consumers.90 

In summary, although Business Electronics  and 
Monsanto reaffirmed the per se rule against vertical 
price-fixing,91 the Supreme Court took great care to 
ensure that the rule’s application—and the atten-
dant exposure to treble damages liability—would not 
chill a manufacturer’s exercise of its independent 
business judgment or its use of potentially 
procompetitive, vertical, non-price restraints.92 The 

                                                                 
88 Id.  at 726–27. 
89 Id.  at 728. 
90 Id.  at 727–28. 
91 Id.  at 724; Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 
465 U.S. 752, 761 (1984). 
92 Business Electronics , 485 U.S. at 728 (“Manufacturers would 
be likely to forgo legitimate and competitively useful conduct 
rather than risk treble damages and perhaps even criminal 
penalties.”); Monsanto , 465 U.S. at 763 (“Nevertheless, it is of 
considerable importance that independent action by the 
manufacturer, and concerted action on nonprice restrictions, be 
distinguished from price-fixing agreements, since under present 
law the latter are subject to per se treatment and treble 
damages.”). 
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two decisions also underscored the Court’s abiding 
concern with “highly ambiguous evidence” being used 
to infer a price-fixing conspiracy, which could have 
the effect of “seriously eroding” the doctrines set 
forth in Colgate (i.e., freedom of manufacturers to 
take independent, unilateral actions) and GTE  
Sylvania  (evaluation of the legality of vertical, non-
price restraints based on their market impact).93 

An example of a lower court that has applied the 
reasoning and analysis from both Monsanto  and 
Business Electronics  is the Ninth Circuit in The 
Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc. ,94 discussed in 
Section II.A supra . In that case, the court of appeals 
concluded, consistent with Monsanto , that multiple 

                                                                 
93 Monsanto , 465 U.S. at 763 (“If an inference of such an 
agreement may be drawn from highly ambiguous evidence, 
there is a considerable danger that the doctrines enunciated in 
Sylvania  and Colgate will be seriously eroded.”). Accord 
Business Electronics , 485 U.S. at 726 (“We have been solicitous 
to assure that the market-freeing effect of our decision in GTE 
Sylvania  is not frustrated by related legal rules.” (quoting 
Monsanto )). See also H.L. Hayden Co., Inc. v. Siemens Med. 
Sys., Inc., 879 F.2d 1005, 1016 (2d Cir. 1989) (affirming 
summary judgment where the plaintiffs’ evidence was “at best 
ambiguous”; “the mere fact that a business reason advanced by 
a defendant for its cut-off of a customer is undermined does not, 
by itself, justify the inference that the conduct was therefore 
the result of a conspiracy”); McCabe’s Furniture, Inc. v. La-Z-
Boy Chair Co., 798 F.2d 323, 330 (8th Cir. 1986) (“The evidence 
demonstrates that La-Z-Boy and Opferman were motivated by a 
variety of factors, price among them.… The evidence which the 
jury could have relied upon to discard La-Z-Boy’s nonprice 
justifications as pretextual is precisely the kind of ‘highly 
ambiguous evidence’ … that Monsanto  warns must not be 
considered by the jury.”), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1005 (1988). 
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of their freedom to deal through discounters if they 
so choose.”100 

Because a conspiracy in restraint of trade is 
traditionally subject to a per se analysis,101 the 
General Motors Court concluded that it was “not 
necessary to consider what might be the legitimate 
interest of a dealer in securing compliance by others 
with the ‘location clause,’ or the lawfulness of action 
a dealer might individually take to vindicate this 
interest.”102 Eleven years later, however, in Conti -
nental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 103 the Court 
would have the occasion to “[give] plenary 
consideration to the question of the proper antitrust 
analysis of location restrictions.”104 Although the 
Court would announce in that case a rule-of-reason 

                                                                 
100 Id.  See also id. at 144 (“What resulted was a fabric 
interwoven by many strands of joint action to eliminate the 
discounters from participation in the market, to inhibit the free 
choice of franchised dealers to select their own methods of trade 
and to provide multilateral surveillance and enforcement.”). 
101 Id.  at 145 (“There can be no doubt that the effect of the 
combination or conspiracy here was to restrain trade and 
commerce within the meaning of the Sherman Act. Elimination, 
by joint collaborative action, of discounters from access to the 
market is a per se violation of the Act.”). 
102 Id.  at 140. In other words, the Court held that “[i]t is of no 
consequence, for purposes of determining whether there has 
been a combination or conspiracy under § 1 of the Sherman Act, 
that each party acted in its own lawful interest. Nor is it of 
consequence for this purpose whether the ‘location clause’ and 
franchise system are lawful or economically desirable.” Id.  
at 142. 
103 433 U.S. 36 (1977). 
104 Id.  at 42 n.11. 
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approach to vertical nonprice restraints such as 
location restrictions,105 it left intact the application of 
the per se rule to “horizontal restrictions originating 
in agreements among the retailers.”106 In addition to 
GTE Sylvania , the Court has reaffirmed the vitality 
of General Motors’  per se treatment of dealer 
conspiracies in Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp 
Electronics Corp. 107 and Leegin Creative Leather 
Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc. 108 as well. 

The National Association of Attorneys General 
(NAAG) has had in place a set of guidelines on 
vertical restraints since 1985.109 The guidelines 
adopt the view of General Motors that horizontal 
agreements are per se unlawful regardless of 
“whether the conspirators are competitors selling 

                                                                 
105 Id.  at 58–59. 

106 Id.  at 58 n.28 (“There may be occasional problems in 
differentiating vertical restrictions from horizontal restrictions 

http://www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/at-vrest_guidelines.pdf
http://www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/at-vrest_guidelines.pdf
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different brands or the same brand.”110 This is 
because both intrabrand and interbrand competition 
are deserving of protection under the antitrust 
laws.111 Thus, according to the NAAG Vertical 
Restraint Guidelines (NAAG Guidelines), competing 
dealers of the same branded goods that conspire to 
restrain trade in those branded goods would be 
viewed as having committed a per se violation of 
Section 1 of the Sherman Act, as well as analogous 
state law provisions.112 

It should be noted that the particular type of 
dealer conspiracy condemned in General Motors —
namely, a group boycott—may not always warrant 
per se treatment. In Northwest Wholesale Stationers, 
Inc.  v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co. ,113 the Court 
in essence limited General Motors  to its facts, 
classifying it as a case involving “joint efforts by a 
firm or firms to disadvantage competitors by ‘either 
directly denying or persuading or coercing suppliers 
or customers to deny relationships the competitors 
need in the competitive struggle.’”114 Such group 
boycotts frequently have one or more of the following 

                                                                 
110 Id.  § 2.2 & n.20. 
111 Id.  § 2.2 & n.19 (citing 



 
 
 
 

- 36 - 
 

 
 

unredeeming
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‘vertical’ restraints.”123 How is a restraint to be 
classified, however, where the manufacturer itself is 
also a distributor—known as a “dual distribution” 
arrangement?  

Federal appellate courts have generally analyzed 
restraints that arise in the context of dual 
distribution agreements as vertical restraints.124 A 
                                                                 
123 United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc., 405 U.S. 596, 608 
(1972). See also Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 
485 U.S. 717, 730 (1988) (“Restraints imposed by agreement 
between competitors have traditionally been denominated as 
horizontal restraints, and those imposed by agreement between 
firms at different levels of distribution as vertical restraints.”). 
124 See, e.g., Smalley & Co. v. Emerson & Cuming, Inc., 
13 F.3d 366, 368 (10th Cir. 1993) (“The district court also 
correctly applied the law of this circuit to the 1 allegation of 
horizontal market allocation, concluding that dual distribution 
systems like that utilized by E&C are in fact vertical, not 
horizontal restraints on competition.”); Int’l Logistics Grp., Ltd. 
v. Chrysler Corp., 884 F.2d 904, 906 (6th Cir. 1989) (“The 
record disclosed that the implemented marketing policies were 
‘vertical’ nonprice restraints imposed by Chrysler upon its 
distributors’ marketing policies that were directed to 
competitors at different levels of competition. Although some 
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well-known case is 
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The Ninth Circuit discussed and analyzed a 
slightly more complicated, distribution arrangement 
in Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell .129 In that case, Bell 
& Howell, a manufacturer of microfilm products, also 
maintained an extensive service organization to 
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market may well result in the same type of 
significant procompetitive effects in the product 
market as do restrictions in the context of a dual 
distributorship.”132 Moreover, under a rule-of-reason 
analysis, “[i]f, as seems likely from B&H’s 10-15% 
market share, the micrographic equipment market is 
significantly larger than the service market for B&H 
equipment, then a non-trivial procompetitive effect 
in the product market will outweigh the anti-
competitive effect in the service market.”133 

Dimidowich  is also noteworthy because the Ninth 
Circuit dismissed 
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would follow Krehl  instead and decide the question 
differently.137 

The NAAG Guidelines indicate that dual 
distribution arrangements will be treated as 
horizontal in nature and effect “[i]f the intent or 
predominant effect of the restraint is to prevent 
competition for the firm in its dealer capacity[.]”138 In 
addition to intent evidence, the Guidelines also 
consider the following factors in deciding whether to 
treat a vertical restraint imposed by a dual 
distributor as horizontal in nature and effect: 
(1) whether a high percentage of the brand’s sales at 
the dealer level are made by company-owned outlets; 
(2) whether the nonprice restriction in question 
diminishes interbrand competition because it 
restrains competing dealers who sell both the 
supplier’s brand and competing brands; and 
(3) whether the competing independent dealers are 
also interbrand competitors of the firm at the 
supplier level.139 

E. 
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“hub and spokes” conspiracy. The following two cases 
illustrate how such an arrangement has been 
analyzed by the courts and what facts are important 
to the analysis. 
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manufacturers, with TRU acting as the “ringmaster,” 
to boycott the low-priced warehouse clubs.





 
 
 
 

- 46 - 
 

 
 

Electronics Corp. 152 affirmed the Fifth Circuit’s 
decision that it was not enough for the jury find an 
agreement between a manufacturer and a dealer to 
terminate a price-cutter, because there must also be 
“some agreement on the price or price levels.”153 
Absent proof of the latter, what are the consequences 
of a vertical nonprice restraint that indirectly affects 
resale prices? For example, how have courts 
analyzed the legality of a manufacturer’s suggested 
resale prices? 

In general, long before Leegin and Khan , the 
federal courts have analyzed the legality of vertical 
restraints that indirectly affect resale prices under 
the rule of reason.154 The FTC has as well.155 In 
contrast, the NAAG Guidelines treat an agreement 
                                                                 
152  485 U.S. 717 (1988). 
153 Id.  at 726–27. See, e.g., Ben Elfman & Son, Inc. v. Criterion 
Mills, Inc., 774 F. Supp. 683, 686 (D. Mass. 1991) (holding that 
a manufacturer’s termination of a purported price-cutter in 
response to a complaint from a competing distributor permits, 
at most, an inference that the manufacturer preferred the 
complaining distributor’s prices (and business) over the prices 
charged by the terminated distributor; there was no evidence of 
a conspiracy, however, to fix resale prices to be charged by 
distributors). 
154 See, e.g., Dunn v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 735 F.2d 1184, 
1187 (9th Cir. 1984) (the practice of 
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on minimum advertised prices or price levels as a 
form of vertical price-fixing.156 

The numerous examples in the case law are—
consistent with a common-law, rule-of-reason 
approach—both fact-specific and case-specific. For 
instance, courts have held that a ban on price 
advertising altogether is viewed as a form of RPM 
agreement157 but questioned whether this restraint 
justifies application of the per se rule because “[a]ny 
form of vertical restraint affects prices,” and the real 
question is whether “this effect is associated with 
potential benefits to consumers that are worth the 
price.”158 As another example, restrictions on 
“transshipping” branded products from one distri-
butor’s exclusive territory to another’s territory for 
resale were not shown to have been solely price-
related so as to warrant the per se antitrust 
treatment then given to RPM agreements.159 As a 
third example, a restraint that conditions a 
manufacturer’s discount to a distributor or 
wholesaler on it being passed along to retailers has 
been held not to be an RPM agreement because such 

                                                                 
156 NAT’L ASS’N OF ATT’YS GEN., VERTICAL RESTRAINT 
GUIDELINES § 2.1 cmt. (regarding the Guidelines’ treatment of 
the Business Electronics decision) (1995), available at  
http://www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/at-vrest_guidelines.pdf. 
157 Ill. Corporate Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 
806 F.2d 722, 728 (7th Cir. 1986) (Easterbrook, J.) (treating a 
no-advertising rule as a “price rule”). 
158 Id.  at 727–28. 
159 Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc., 964 F.2d 186, 
190 (2d Cir. 1992); Beach v. Viking Sewing Mach. Co., 
784 F.2d 746, 750 (6th Cir. 1986). 
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In United States v. General Electric Co. ,164 the 
DOJ brought a civil case alleging that General 
Electric’s (GE) distribution system for selling its 
incandescent light bulbs was really a disguised, per 
se unlawful, RPM scheme because GE’s distributors 
were in fact wholesale and retail merchants.165 GE 
responded to this charge by maintaining that its 
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cluding that the distribution system did in fact set 
up a bona fide agency relationship, the Court gave no 
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The courts of appeals have consistently applied 
the “agency or consignment relationship” defense 
recognized in General Electric 173 and declined to 
declare that the defense “died an unnatural death at 
the hands of [Simpson ].”174 More recently, the 
Fourth Circuit in Valuepest.com, Inc. v. Bayer 
Corp.175 concluded that the defense 
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purported agency relationships still have to be 
scrutinized as possible shams designed to evade the 
antitrust laws, as instructed by Simpson .177 

B. Are There Any Vertical Restraint 
“Safe Harbors” Based on Market 
Conditions? 

Another “safe harbor” (of sorts) for vertical restraints 
has to do with market power and related conditions 
in the relevant antitrust market. In Continental 
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dered whether the antitrust defendant has a 
sufficiently large share of a relevant antitrust 
market.182 An insignificant market share will 
generally end the rule-of-reason inquiry.183 
                                                                                                                                     
blunders and does adopt such a policy, market retribution will 
be swift. Thus its mistakes do not seriously threaten consumer 
welfare, which is the objective that we are told should guide us 
in interpreting the Sherman Act.”) (citation omitted); Muenster 
Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co., 651 F.2d 292, 298 (5th Cir. Unit A 
July 1981) (observing that “if a firm lacks market power, it 
cannot affect the price of its product, and thus any vertical 
restraint could not be anticompetitive at the interbrand level” 
(quotation omitted)). 
182 See Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd., 822 
F.2d 656, 666–67 (7th Cir. 1987) (Wood, J.) (observing that a 
market share of 70–75% constitutes market power and a share 
of 20–25% or less does not constitute market power; reviewing 
cases from different circuits). 
183 See, e.g., 
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sufficiently, a plaintiff must plausibly allege the 
defendant’s market power.188 

It remains to be seen whether other courts of appeals 
will adopt the same reading of Leegin  as the Fifth 
Circuit did. 

In response to public commentary, the NAAG 
Guidelines have now been revised to “articulate a 
market power screen that should clarify the states’ 
approach to those non-price vertical restraints least 
likely to cause concern.”189 The thresholds track 
those set forth in the NAAG Horizontal Merger 
Guidelines.190 Specifically, Section 4.7 of the NAAG 
Guidelines provides that “[t]he Attorneys General 
will attempt to ascertain the concentration levels in 
the supplier and dealer markets and the market 
shares of firms employing the vertical restraint 
under scrutiny.”191 In analyzing concentration levels, 
“the Attorneys General will be unlikely to challenge 
a non-price vertical restraint when the markets 
involved, in all of the relevant levels of distribution, 
have HHIs less than 1000, or when all of the 
relevant parties to a non-price vertical agreement 

                                                                 
188 PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc., 
615 F.3d 412, 418–19 (5th Cir. 2010) (citing cases; footnotes 
omitted), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1476 (2011). 
189 NAT’L ASS’N OF ATT’YS GEN., VERTICAL RESTRAINT 
GUIDELINES § 4 cmt. (1995) (responding to the suggestion that 
“[t]he guidelines could provide more guidance if they esta-
blished specific market share or market power thresholds and a 
‘short form’ rule of reason analysis.”), available at  http:// 
www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/at-vrest_guidelines.pdf. 
190 Id.  

191 Id.  § 4.7. 
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have less than 10 percent of their respect 
markets.”192 
 
�O 

                                                                 
192 Id.  
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